į		RI PATEI			TC.	JNFA.		
	TO THE HONORABLE (1007673.	AUEMARKS:	J1961.				
,	SIR: Please record the enclosed original documents or copy there					19R - 6	111 9: 117	
	1. NAME OF CONVEYING PARTY (ASSIGNOR):							
	1. GlobalBrain Ltd. 2.		t.	:771.	.,A⊌≟			
	Additional names of conv		X NO YES					
	2. PARTY (ASSIGNEE) RECEIVING INTEREST: NAME: GlobalBrain.net Inc. ADDRESS: c/o Pillsbury Madison & Sutro 2550 Hanover Street							
~		inover Street io, CA 9430						
8	Additional name/s and a		X NO YES					
	NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: (Submit only one document for recordationmultiple copies of same Assignment signed by different inventors is one document)							
X Assignment of X Whole Part interest								
7	Change of name X Patent Application Execution date: March 2						on date: March 2, 1999	
	Security Merger Other: 4. Execution date/s on Declaration (if filed herewith): N/A							
	1.5 Appl/Pat Nos.: others on additional sheets en			closed?	d?		X NO YES	
	A. Pat. App. No/s Matte	er#	1st inventor	if not in item 1	B. Patent No(s)		1st inventor if not in item 1	
	09/115,802 0239	583						
	Name and address of concerning document	om correspon ailed:	dence	6. NUMBER INVOLVED:				
	-				Applns: 1 + Pats: 0 = TOTAL 1			
	Pillsbury Madison & Sutr Cushman Darby & Cushi 1100 New York Avenue I Washington, D.C. 20005	man IP Group N.W., 9th Flo	or, East Tow	er	7. Amount of fee enclosed (Code 581): Above Total x \$40 = \$40.00			
	5.5 ATTY DKT: 56219				If above fee is missing or inadequate, charge insufficiency to DEPOSIT ACCOUNT NO. 03-3975			
	0239583 GB-001 MATTER NO. CLIENT RE			UNDER ORDE	R:	56219/0239583		
			F.	dup. sheet not required		CLIENT/MATTER		
9. STATEMENT AND SIGNATURE. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.								
	Signature	10. Total p	ayes including t	nis cove	r sheet and document: 3			
_	Atty: David A. Jakopin, Reg. # 32,995 Date: March 29, 1999 Tel: (650) 233-4790 Fax: (650) 233-4545 Atty/Sec: DAJ/							

04/12/1999 JSHABAZZ 00000236 09115802

01 FC:501

40 00 00

PATENT REEL: 9872 FRAME: 0571 Please return recorded document to: Pillsbury Madison & Sutro LLP Ninth Ploor, East Tower 1100 New York Avenue, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20005-3918

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION

WHEREAS, the undersigned, Global Brain Ltd., a New Zealand corporation, having a place of business at 30 A St Martins Road, Christchurch 8002, New Zealand (hereinafter "GlobalBrain NZ") is the owner by assignment of the entire right, title and interest in and to the United States Patent Application Serial No. 09/115,802 filed July 15, 1998, entitled Search Engine and the inventions disclosed therein, free and clear of any lien, encumbrance, charge, equity or restriction; and

WHEREAS, GlobalBrain.net Inc., a California corporation, having an office in San Francisco, California (herein "GlobalBrain CA"), is desirous of acquiring all rights which GlobalBrain NZ has or may have, including the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid patent application, and the inventions disclosed therein;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, GlobalBrain NZ does hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto GlobalBrain CA, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said patent application, and any and all rights GlobalBrain NZ has or may have in inventions and improvements thereon, including without limitation, the right of priority to file corresponding applications in any and all countries, the rights to any divisions, continuations, reissues and extensions with respect thereto and all claims for damages for past infringement thereof and the right to sue and collect such damages, including, without limitation, rights to file and obtain Letters Patent or divisions, continuations, reissues or extensions thereof, for said inventions and improvements in the United States and any and all countries foreign thereto; the said patent application to be held by GlobalBrain CA for its own use and enjoyment and for the use and enjoyment of its successors and assigns as fully and entirely as they would have been held and enjoyed by GlobalBrain NZ, had such assignment and sale not been made.

Y:\IP Group\GlobalBrain\asg-co-co.doc

-1-

PATENT REEL: 9872 FRAME: 0572 GlobalBrain NZ hereby authorizes and requests the duly authorized officials of the United States and foreign countries concerned to take such action as maybe required to give effect to the sale, assignment and transfer made herein, including the issuance to GlobalBrain CA, its successors and assigns, of the full and undivided interest of GlobalBrain NZ in and to any United States and foreign Letters Patent for any inventions to which GlobalBrain CA is entitled by virtue hereof, for the sole use and benefit of GlobalBrain CA, its successors and assigns; and GlobalBrain NZ further agrees to do all things necessary to effectuate such sale, assignment and transfer in respect to such patent application.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, GlobalBrain NZ has executed and delivered this instrument to GlobalBrain CA on 2/3/99, 1999.

GlobalBrain Ltd., a New Zealand Corporation

Nam Tiele

Witness: Date: $\frac{2}{3}/\alpha q$ 1999

Name

Y:\IP Group\GlobalBrain\asg-co-co.doc

RECORDED: 04/06/1999

-2-

PATENT REEL: 9872 FRAME: 0573